
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Paul Mountford 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:    paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Cabinet Member for  
Strategic Communities 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17th July, 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Mayors Reception Room 
Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant 
to the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question 
with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
4. Draft Crewe Town Strategy  (Pages 1 - 42) 
 
 To consider a report seeking agreement to the publication of the Draft Crewe 

Town Strategy, for public consultation, to ultimately form part of the evidence base 
for the Cheshire East Local Plan. 
 

5. Draft Macclesfield Town Strategy  (Pages 43 - 74) 
 
 To consider a report seeking agreement to the publication of the Draft 

Macclesfield Town Strategy, for public consultation, to ultimately form part of the 
evidence base for the Cheshire East Local Plan. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
17th July 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Draft Crewe Town Strategy 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Brown 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks agreement to the publication of the Draft Crewe Town 

Strategy, for public consultation, to ultimately form part of the evidence 
base for the Cheshire East Local Plan. 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 That the Portfolio Holder agrees: 

• The publication of the Draft Crewe Town Strategy, for public 
consultation; and  

• The use of the finalised document as part of the evidence base for 
the Cheshire East Local Plan. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 The Draft Crewe Town Strategy, along with Draft Town Strategies for the towns of 

Handforth, Knutsford, Nantwich, Poynton and Macclesfield will undergo public 
consultation during the summer of 2012. They will then be revised, to take into 
account the consultation responses and will form part of the evidence base for the 
Cheshire East Local Plan.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 The Wards affected lie within Crewe and its surrounding areas; they are as  

follows: Crewe Central; Crewe East; Crewe North; Crewe South; Crewe St 
Barnabas; Crewe West; Haslington; Leighton; Shavington; Willaston and 
Rope; Wistaston; Wybunbury. 

 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Crewe Central – Councillor Irene Faseyi; Crewe East – Councillor Margaret Martin; 

Councillor David Newton; Councillor Chris Thorley; Crewe North – Councillor Mo 
Grant; Crewe South – Councillor Dorothy Flude; Councillor Steven Hogben; Crewe 
St Barnabas – Councillor Roy Cartlidge; Crewe West – Councillor Peter Nurse; 
Councillor Michelle Sherratt; Haslington –  Councillor  John Hammond; Councillor 
David Marren; Leighton – Councillor Derek Bebbington; Shavington – Councillor 
David Brickhill; Willaston and Rope –  Councillor Brian Silvester; Wistaston – 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Councillor Margaret Simon; Councillor Jacqueline Weatherill; Wybunbury – 
Councillor Janet Clowes. 

 
6.0 Policy Implications (including carbon reduction and health) 
 
6.1 The Draft Crewe Town Strategy will help to inform relevant Policies in the Cheshire 

East Local Plan and will include sites that could potentially be identified as 
Strategic Sites within the Cheshire East Local Plan Core strategy or development 
sites within the Site Allocations document. 

 
6.2 A Sustainability Appraisal has been carried out for the Draft Crewe Town Strategy; 

it includes the requirements of a Health Impact Assessment. The Sustainability 
Appraisal will also be the subject of public consultation, at the same time as the 
Draft Town Strategies. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications (authorised by Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 The publication of the Town Strategy for public consultation and its use in the 

development of the Local Plan will be managed within existing budgets.  Any 
subsequent  capital investment (e.g.funded by the Community Infrastructure Levy) 
will be considered as part of the Council’s future strategic capital planning 
processes. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (authorised by Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 Paragraph 17 of the National Planning Policy Framework sets out 12 principles that 

should underpin plan-making and decision taking. They include empowering local 
people to shape their surroundings. It is considered that the Town Strategy process 
provides a way of ensuring that this will happen. 

 
8.2 Paragraph 155 of the National Planning Policy Framework also states that early 

and meaningful engagement and collaboration with neighbourhoods, local 
organisations and businesses is essential. Again, it is considered that the Town 
Strategy process provides a way of ensuring that this will happen. 

 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1 The Draft Crewe Town Strategy will undergo public consultation; further work will 

also be carried out in relation to the potential development sites in the document, 
with regard to their suitability for development and deliverability. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Public consultation has already taken place on Draft Town Strategies for Alsager, 

Congleton, Middlewich, Sandbach and Wilmslow. Stakeholder Panels were formed 
for those towns, who were assisted to write their Draft Town Strategies by Cheshire 
East Council (Broadway Malyan, in the case of Wilmslow). The Draft Town 
Strategies were agreed for the purpose of public consultation, by the relevant Town 
Councils. 

Page 2



 
10.2 This process is also taking place in the towns of Crewe, Handforth, Knutsford, 

Nantwich, Poynton and Macclesfield. In the case of Crewe, the Crewe Local 
Members have formed the Stakeholder Panel and they took part in two Workshops 
to develop the Draft Town Strategy. In addition, members of the All Change for 
Crewe Project Board/Groups and Parish Councils were invited to a workshop. A 
copy of the draft Strategy is attached. It sets out a vision for the town, key 
objectives, potential development sites and key infrastructure priorities. Although 
the Crewe Local Members have now agreed the content of the document, for the 
purpose of public consultation, a Crewe Town Council does not yet exist and 
therefore there is a need for formal agreement of the Portfolio Holder. 

 
10.3 All of the Town Strategies will ultimately form part of the evidence base for the 

Cheshire East Local Plan and will help to inform Policy writing and the identification 
of Strategic Sites and sites for inclusion in the Site Allocations document. 

 
10.4 The Cheshire East Local Plan will not however be bound by the content of the 

Town Strategies. 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Ruth Parry 
Designation: South Area Team Leader (Spatial Planning) 
Tel No: 01270 686005 
Email: ruth.parry@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
17th July 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Draft Macclesfield Town Strategy 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Brown 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks agreement to the publication of the Draft Macclesfield 

Town Strategy, for public consultation, to ultimately form part of the 
evidence base for the Cheshire East Local Plan. 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 That the Portfolio Holder agrees: 

• The publication of the Draft Macclesfield Town Strategy, for public 
consultation, subject to the replacement of an amended plan and 
the insertion of an additional plan; and  

• The use of the finalised document as part of the evidence base for 
the Cheshire East Local Plan. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 The Draft Macclesfield Town Strategy, along with Draft Town Strategies for the 

towns of Handforth, Knutsford, Nantwich, Poynton and Crewe will undergo public 
consultation during the summer of 2012. They will then be revised, to take into 
account the consultation responses and will form part of the evidence base for the 
Cheshire East Local Plan.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 The Wards affected lie within Macclesfield  and its surrounding areas; they 

are as  follows: Macclesfield Central;  Macclesfield East; Macclesfield 
Hurdsfield; Macclesfield South; Macclesfield Tytherington; Macclesfield 
West and Ivy; Bollington; Broken Cross and Upton; Gawsworth; Prestbury; 
Sutton. 

 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Macclesfield Central  - Councillor Ken Edwards, Councillor Janet Jackson; 

Macclesfield East  - Councillor David Neilson; Macclesfield Hurdsfield -  Councillor 
Gill Boston; Macclesfield South – Councillor Damien Druce, Councillor Laura 
Jeuda; Macclesfield Tytherington  - Councillor Brendan Murphy, Councillor Lloyd 
Roberts; Macclesfield West and Ivy  – Councillor Carolyn Andrew, Councillor Alift 

Agenda Item 5Page 43



Harewood;  Bollington - Councillor Peter Hayes, Councillor Bill Livesley; Broken 
Cross and Upton - Councillor  Louise Brown, Councillor Martin Hardy;  Gawsworth 
- Councillor  Lesley Smetham; Prestbury -  Councillor  Paul Findlow; Sutton - 
Councillor Hilda Gaddum. 

 
6.0 Policy Implications (including carbon reduction and health) 
 
6.1 The Draft Macclesfield Town Strategy will help to inform relevant Policies in the 

Cheshire East Local Plan and will include sites that could potentially be identified 
as Strategic Sites within the Cheshire East Local Plan Core strategy or 
development sites within the Site Allocations document. 

 
6.2 A Sustainability Appraisal has been carried out for the Draft Macclesfield Town 

Strategy; it includes the requirements of a Health Impact Assessment. The 
Sustainability Appraisal will also be the subject of public consultation, at the same 
time as the Draft Town Strategies. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications (authorised by Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 The publication of the Town Strategy for public consultation and its use in the 

development of the Local Plan will be managed within existing budgets.  Any 
subsequent capital investment (e.g.funded by the Community Infrastructure Levy) 
will be considered as part of the Council’s future strategic planning processes.  

 
8.0 Legal Implications (authorised by Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 Paragraph 17 of the National Planning Policy Framework sets out 12 principles that 

should underpin plan-making and decision taking. They include empowering local 
people to shape their surroundings. It is considered that the Town Strategy process 
provides a way of ensuring that this will happen. 

 
8.2 Paragraph 155 of the National Planning Policy Framework also states that early 

and meaningful engagement and collaboration with neighbourhoods, local 
organisations and businesses is essential. Again, it is considered that the Town 
Strategy process provides a way of ensuring that this will happen. 

 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1 The Draft Macclesfield Town Strategy will undergo public consultation; further work 

will also be carried out in relation to the potential development sites in the 
document, with regard to their suitability for development and deliverability. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Public consultation has already taken place on Draft Town Strategies for Alsager, 

Congleton, Middlewich, Sandbach and Wilmslow. Stakeholder Panels were formed 
for those towns, who were assisted to write their Draft Town Strategies by Cheshire 
East Council (Broadway Malyan, in the case of Wilmslow). The Draft Town 

Page 44



Strategies were agreed for the purpose of public consultation, by the relevant Town 
Councils. 

 
10.2 This process is also taking place in the towns of Crewe, Handforth, Knutsford, 

Nantwich, Poynton and Macclesfield. In the case of Macclesfield, a stakeholder 
panel was established comprising Cheshire East Members, representatives of 
Make it Macclesfield Forum, other representatives of local community groups and 
adjoining Parish Councils. The Stakeholder Panel took part in two workshops to 
inform the Draft Town Strategy. A copy of the draft Strategy is attached. It sets out 
a vision for the town, key objectives, potential development sites and key 
infrastructure priorities. Following consideration by Macclesfield Local Members on  
5th July amendments have been made however it is intended to amend one of the 
diagrams and to insert an additional diagram. Subject to these changes the 
Macclesfield Local Members have considered the content of the document, for the 
purpose of public consultation, however as a Macclesfield Town Council does not 
yet exist, there is therefore a need for formal agreement of the Portfolio Holder. 

 
10.3 All of the Town Strategies will ultimately form part of the evidence base for the 

Cheshire East Local Plan and will help to inform Policy writing and the identification 
of Strategic Sites and sites for inclusion in the Site Allocations document. 

 
10.4 The Cheshire East Local Plan will not however be bound by the content of the 

Town Strategies. 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Pam Cunio 
Designation: Principal Planning Officer (Spatial Planning) 
Tel No: 01270 685641 
Email: pam.cunio@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74


	Agenda
	4 Draft Crewe Town Strategy
	appendix draft crewe town strategy

	5 Draft Macclesfield Town Strategy
	appendix draft macclesfield town strategy




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities 
held on Tuesday, 17th July, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor D Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities 
Councillor L Smetham, Cabinet Support Member 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillor D Bebbington 
Councillor I Faseyi 
Councillor M Grant 

 
Officers 

 
Richard House, South Area Team Leader (Spatial Planning) 
Pam Cunio, Principal Planning Officer 
Cherry Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

4 DRAFT CREWE TOWN STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report which sought agreement to the 
publication of the Draft Crewe Town Strategy for public consultation, and 
to the use of the final document as part of the evidence base for the 
Cheshire Local Plan. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities reported that, since its 
publication, the wording of the decision requested had been amended to 
insert ‘subject to the inclusion of a glossary, and the inclusion of Wistaston 
in any reference in the document to the Green Gap’.  He gave a resume of 
the wide range of documents to be produced and included in the Cheshire 
East Local Plan, of the overall time scale for its production, and the 
importance placed by the Authority on public consultation on each of the 
component documents. Thorough analysis of the feedback would help to 



ensure the production of a sound and robust Local Plan.  Public 
consultation had been deliberately delayed for two weeks in order to 
ensure that the holiday season was largely over and was now due to 
commence at the end of August. 
 
The Draft Strategy had been prepared by local stakeholders including the 
Crewe Local Members Panel, representatives for the All Change for 
Crewe Project Board, Groups and local Parish Councils.  The Draft 
Strategy now needed to be formally agreed by the Portfolio Holder in the 
absence of a Crewe Town Council. 
 
In all a total of 11 Town Strategies had or were being prepared; ultimately 
all of them would form part of the evidence base for the Cheshire East 
Local Plan and help to inform policy writing and the identification of 
strategic sites for inclusion on the Site Allocations document. 
 
Particular questions were raised by visiting members concerning the 
extent of some of the development sites identified, of the location of Green 
Gaps, and the difference in protection this offered to a Buffer Zone.  It was 
stressed that at this time all sites were indicative only, that not all of them 
would be included in the final version, and that the feedback by local ward 
members and the public was vital at this stage.  In addition there would be 
further public consultation at the final stage when the Draft Cheshire East 
Local Plan was published for consultation.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, subject to the inclusion of a glossary, and the inclusion of Wistaston 
in any reference in the document to the Green Gap’, the Draft Crewe Town 
Strategy be approved for consultation and, when finalised, ultimately form 
part of the evidence base for the Cheshire East Local Plan. 
 

5 DRAFT MACCLESFIELD TOWN STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report which sought agreement to the 
publication of the Draft Macclesfield Town Strategy for public consultation, 
and to the use of the final document as part of the evidence base for the 
Cheshire Local Plan. 
 
An improved map for diagram 1 (Potential Development Options) on page 
15 of the Draft Strategy, and a diagram illustrating a potential extension to 
the town centre boundary, to be inserted on page 21, were circulated at 
the meeting.   
 
Local stakeholders including representatives from the Make it Macclesfield 
Forum, community groups, adjoining Parish Councils, and the Macclesfield 
Local Members Group had contributed to the Draft Strategy which, as 
there was no Town Council now needed to be formally agreed by the 
Portfolio Holder. 
 



A total of 11 Town Strategies had or were being prepared; ultimately all of 
them would form part of the evidence base for the Cheshire East Local 
Plan and help to inform policy writing and the identification of strategic 
sites for inclusion on the Site Allocations document. 
 
Consultation on the Draft Strategy was due to commence at the end of 
August at the end of the main holiday season to ensure that as many 
people as possible had the time and the opportunity to respond. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, subject to the inclusion of the revised map and additional plan, the 
Draft Macclesfield Town Strategy be approved for public consultation and, 
when finalised, to ultimately form part of the evidence base for the 
Cheshire East Local Plan. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.25 pm 
 

Councillor D Brown 
 

 


